You

What the world thinks

YouGov / Labour Against Antisemitism Results

Sample Size: 5023 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 10th - 13th September 2018

Vote in 2017 Voting Intention EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | " | con | Lab | M'® | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 2549 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | ReStOF [ Midlands [}y b | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|5023 (17231648 | 306 |1390(1226] 360 1974 | 2145 |2431| 2592 | 563 |2120{1190{1150( 2863 [2160| 673 1627 1075 1211 437

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
On a scale of 0-10, where 0 means you would never vote
Labour, and 10 means you are certain to vote Labour,
how likely, if at all, are you to consider voting Labour at
the next election?

0 - I would never vote Labour 31 60 2 20 63 0 18 16 48 33 29 11 22 37 50 30 32 24 37 31 27 29
1 6 10 1 9 11 0 6 4 7 7 5 5 4 8 9 7 5 4 7 5 6 9
2 6 9 2 8 8 0 8 5 7 6 6 5 6 6 7 6 5 5 6 5 6 7
3 5 6 2 10 5 0 12 5 4 5 4 4 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 4 6
4 4 4 2 9 3 0 10 4 3 4 4 4 5 3 4 4 4 5 4 4 3 5
5 14 8 14 20 5 2 21 14 11 12 16 20 17 10 9 12 16 14 13 13 13 18
6 5 2 7 7 1 3 11 6 3 5 5 6 6 4 2 5 4 8 4 5 4 6
7 6 1 10 9 1 9 9 9 3 6 6 11 7 5 2 7 5 7 6 5 6 4
8 5 0 12 5 0 15 3 8 4 5 5 8 7 4 3 6 4 9 4 6 5 5
9 4 0 10 2 0 15 0 6 2 4 4 7 5 3 2 5 4 6 3 5 4 2
10 - I am certain | will vote Labour 15 1 37 2 1 54 1 22 9 13 16 18 17 14 9 13 16 13 10 17 21 9
Thinking about the last few weeks, which, if any, of the
following can you recall hearing people in the Labour
party talking about? If you don’t recall hearing anything
from the Labour party, please say so. Please tick all that
apply
Antisemitism 46 | 54 49 67 55 48 68 55 48 52 42 31 38 55 60 53 38 53 49 45 43 42
Brexit 29 [ 27 36 37 29 38 40 35 27 31 26 23 24 32 37 31 25 31 28 29 27 29
The NHS 17 14 25 17 14 30 20 22 15 20 15 18 13 17 23 19 15 18 17 17 18 14
Poverty 9 7 12 12 7 16 12 12 7 10 7 8 6 10 12 10 7 9 8 9 8 9
The welfare system 8 6 11 11 6 14 9 10 6 9 7 7 6 8 11 9 7 8 8 8 7 7
The economy 9 7 13 14 7 16 13 12 7 12 7 10 7 10 11 10 8 11 10 8 9 10
Housing 7 5 10 8 5 12 9 9 6 9 5 7 5 7 10 7 6 10 7 7 6 5
Immigration and asylum 6 6 8 6 6 9 8 7 7 7 6 8 5 7 8 7 6 8 6 7 6 7
Transport 5 3 9 6 3 10 8 8 3 6 4 5 4 6 5 6 4 6 4 4 7 2
Taxation 5 4 7 5 4 8 7 7 4 7 3 7 4 5 6 5 4 8 5 5 4 3
Law and order 4 3 6 3 3 7 3 5 4 5 3 2 3 6 5 4 4 6 4 4 3 4
Some other subject 5 5 4 7 6 5 8 5 4 6 4 5 4 6 5 5 4 6 5 5 4 5
Defence 2 2 3 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
| can’t recall hearing Labour talk about anything 31 30 27 19 28 25 16 26 33 26 35 32 35 28 25 28 35 24 31 31 33 34
Don’'tknow 10 5 8 4 3 8 4 7 7 8 11 21 12 5 3 7 13 8 9 9 11 11
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Likelihood of voting Labour

Solid Lab Lab Potential

Total | 0 4] 5T [ 810 Voters | Waverers | Lab Voters

Weighted Sample|5023|1549]1027{1237]1209 664 562 561

% % % % % % % %
On a scale of 0-10, where 0 means you would never vote
Labour, and 10 means you are certain to vote Labour,
how likely, if at all, are you to consider voting Labour at
the next election?

0 - I would never vote Labour 31 | 100 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 6 0 30 0 0 0 0 0
2 6 0 28 0 0 0 0 0
3 5 0 22 0 0 0 1 0
4 4 0 20 0 0 0 1 0
5 14 0 0 56 0 0 4 0
6 5 0 0 19 0 0 8 35
7 6 0 0 24 0 0 20 34
8 5 0 0 0 23 0 33 16
9 4 0 0 0 17 0 33 4
10 - I am certain | will vote Labour 15 0 0 0 60 100 0 12
Thinking about the last few weeks, which, if any, of the
following can you recall hearing people in the Labour
party talking about? If you don’t recall hearing anything
from the Labour party, please say so. Please tick all that
apply
Antisemitism 46 49 51 38 48 49 46 42
Brexit 29 | 23 28 27 38 41 34 31
TheNHS 17 | 12 12 16 29 35 25 17
Poverty 9 5 7 7 15 20 11 8
The welfare system 8 6 4 7 15 19 9 8
The economy 9 6 8 7 16 18 15 10
Housing 7 5 5 6 12 15 8 8
Immigration and asylum 6 6 6 6 9 10 8 6
Transport 5 3 3 4 10 12 7 6
Taxation 5 4 3 4 9 10 6 6
Law and order 4 3 2 3 7 9 5 4
Some other subject 5 5 5 4 5 5 4 6
Defence 2 2 1 2 3 3 2 2
| can’t recall hearing Labour talk about anything 31 | 34 27 35 25 24 27 31
Don’'tknow 10 8 7 14 9 8 8 13
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Sample Size: 5023 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 10th - 13th September 2018

Vote in 2017 Voting Intention EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M® | con | Lab | M® | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | ReStOf | Midlands /1o | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|5023]1723[1648| 306 |1390)1226] 360 1974 | 2145 12431 | 2592 | 563 |2120]1190]1150] 2863 | 2160| 673 1627 1075 1211 437

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
How do you think Jeremy Corbyn is performing as
Leader of the Labour Party?
Verywell 5 1 11 1 1 16 1 7 3 4 5 5 6 4 3 4 5 6 4 5 5 5
Well 12 2 23 11 2 33 8 18 7 12 13 19 14 11 6 13 11 12 10 13 13 13
TOTAL WELL 17 3 34 12 3 49 9 25 10 16 18 24 20 15 9 17 16 18 14 18 18 18
Neither wellnorbadly 19 | 11 26 20 10 29 23 24 14 20 19 24 21 18 15 19 20 20 17 20 19 27
Badly 19 23 17 27 23 11 30 22 19 20 19 15 17 19 25 20 19 21 21 19 18 17
Very badly 31 57 12 36 58 5 34 21 48 35 28 12 24 40 47 33 29 31 35 30 31 24
TOTAL BADLY 50 80 29 63 81 16 64 43 67 55 47 27 41 59 72 53 48 52 56 49 49 41
Don’'tknow 13 7 11 6 5 6 4 9 9 9 17 24 18 7 5 11 17 11 12 13 15 13
Have you seen news coverage, in the newspaper, TV or
online, in the last few months about accusations of
antisemitism in Jeremy Corbyn’s Labour party?
Yes, alot 48 60 48 66 62 47 64 52 54 53 43 30 37 57 68 54 40 52 51 44 46 46
Yes, a little 30 29 33 22 28 34 25 32 29 30 29 31 33 30 23 29 31 30 28 31 31 29
No, I have not 13 8 12 8 8 13 8 10 11 10 17 18 18 9 7 10 18 11 12 16 13 15
Notsure 9 3 7 3 2 5 3 5 6 7 11 21 12 4 2 6 12 7 8 9 10 10
How competent or incompetent a leader do you think
Jeremy Corbyn has been in handling the accusations of
antisemitism in the Labour party?
A very competent leader 5 1 12 1 1 18 1 7 4 5 5 6 6 5 3 5 6 5 5 6 6 6
A fairly competent leader 15 4 27 15 4 36 15 23 8 15 15 21 18 14 9 16 14 17 13 16 15 18
TOTAL COMPETENT 20 5 39 16 5 54 16 30 12 20 20 27 24 19 12 21 20 22 18 22 21 24
A fairly incompetent leader 24 | 24 25 34 | 24 22 36 | 29 22 | 25 22 | 22 23 25 25 | 25 22 | 22 25 24 23 24
A very incompetent leader 34 61 14 37 62 6 39 24 50 38 31 15 24 41 53 37 30 36 39 32 32 25
TOTAL INCOMPETENT 58 85 39 71 86 28 75 53 72 63 53 37 47 66 78 62 52 58 64 56 55 49
Dontknow 22 | 10 22 13 | 8 18 10 | 18 16 | 16 27 |3 29 15 10| 18 28| 20 19 23 24 27
And how honest and transparent do you think Jeremy
Corbyn has been in responding to accusations of
antisemitism in the Labour party?
Very honest and transparent 7 1 17 7 1 24 5 12 4 8 7 7 8 8 5 8 7 7 7 8 8 7
Fairly honest and transparent 15 5 28 15 5 34 19 23 10 16 15 18 18 15 10 17 13 19 13 16 15 19
TOTAL HONEST AND TRANSPARENT 22 6 45 22 6 58 24 35 14 24 22 25 26 23 15 25 20 26 20 24 23 26
Not very honest or transparent 24 27 22 34 27 18 36 26 24 25 23 21 21 24 29 25 23 23 26 23 22 23
Not honest or transparentatall 28 | 54 9 24 55 4 24 17 44 32 25 11 21 36 43 30 26 28 32 28 27 20
TOTAL NOT HONEST OR TRANSPARENT 52 81 31 58 82 22 60 43 68 57 48 32 42 60 72 55 49 51 58 51 49 43
Dontknow 25 | 13 24 19 | 12 21 15 | 22 18|19 31 |43 32 16 12|21 31| 23 23 26 27 31

3 © 2018 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved www.yougov.co.uk



Sample Size: 5023 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 10th - 13th September 2018

Weighted Sample

How do you think Jeremy Corbyn is performing as
Leader of the Labour Party?
Very well
Well
TOTAL WELL
Neither well nor badly
Badly
Very badly
TOTAL BADLY
Don’t know

Have you seen news coverage, in the newspaper, TV or
online, in the last few months about accusations of
antisemitism in Jeremy Corbyn’s Labour party?

Yes, a lot
Yes, a little
No, | have not
Not sure

How competent or incompetent a leader do you think
Jeremy Corbyn has been in handling the accusations of
antisemitism in the Labour party?
A very competent leader
A fairly competent leader
TOTAL COMPETENT
A fairly incompetent leader
A very incompetent leader
TOTAL INCOMPETENT
Don’t know

And how honest and transparent do you think Jeremy
Corbyn has been in responding to accusations of
antisemitism in the Labour party?
Very honest and transparent
Fairly honest and transparent
TOTAL HONEST AND TRANSPARENT
Not very honest or transparent
Not honest or transparent at all
TOTAL NOT HONEST OR TRANSPARENT
Don’t know

Likelihood of voting Labour
Solid Lab Lab Potential

Total | 0 4 | 57 [ 810 Voters | Waverers | Lab Voters
5023|1549]1027(1237]1209( 664 562 561
% % % % % % % %
5 1 0 2 17 27 3 5
12 1 4 12 33 34 31 18
17 2 4 14 50 61 34 23
19 7 19 28 27 21 38 27
19 16 31 22 11 8 15 21
31 62 37 14 5 4 5 12
50 78 68 36 16 12 20 33
13 | 13 9 22 8 5 8 19
48 57 51 35 47 52 42 39
30 25 30 33 33 32 37 32
13 12 12 17 13 12 15 15
9 7 7 15 7 4 6 14
5 1 1 2 18 28 6 4
15 3 7 17 35 36 37 22
20 4 8 19 53 64 43 26
24 16 34 28 20 15 29 27
34 66 40 17 6 5 7 16
58 82 74 45 26 20 36 43
22| 15 18 35 20| 16 21 30
7 1 1 4 25 35 11 7
15 2 9 19 33 32 36 25
22 3 10 23 58 67 47 32
24 19 37 26 16 13 23 23
28 | 59 30 12 4 3 5 10
52 78 67 38 20 16 28 33
25| 18 23 39 22| 18 25 35
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Sample Size: 5023 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 10th - 13th September 2018

Vote in 2017 Voting Intention EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M® | con | Lab | M® | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | ReStOf | Midlands /1o | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|5023]1723[1648| 306 |1390)1226] 360 1974 | 2145 12431 | 2592 | 563 |2120]1190]1150] 2863 | 2160| 673 1627 1075 1211 437

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

And thinking about other Labour MPs in Parliament, how
well or badly do you think they have responded to
accusations about antisemitism in the Labour party?

Very well 2 0 3 2 1 4 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 1
Well 7 4 13 7 4 16 9 11 5 9 6 11 8 7 6 8 7 11 7 7 7 9
TOTAL WELL 9 4 16 9 5 20 10 13 6 11 7 13 10 8 7 9 9 13 8 9 9 10
Neither well nor badly 25 | 23 31 26 24 31 32 29 23 26 24 19 23 27 29 26 24 26 26 25 25 23
Badly 25 | 33 21 37 32 20 32 27 28 27 23 20 21 28 33 26 23 27 26 23 26 22
Very badly 13 | 23 5 9 23 4 9 8 21 17 10 7 11 18 16 14 13 12 15 15 11 13
TOTAL BADLY 38 56 26 46 55 24 41 35 49 44 33 27 32 46 49 40 36 39 41 38 37 35
Don'tknow 27 | 18 26 18 15 23 17 24 21 19 35 42 35 19 15 25 31 22 26 29 29 32
Which of these statements most accurately reflects your
opinion?
Jeremy Corbyn and the Labour Party are antisemitic 20 | 40 7 19 43 4 19 13 33 24 17 8 13 26 34 22 18 21 23 21 18 15
Jeremy Corbyn is antisemitic but the Labour Party is not 13 20 9 15 21 8 14 11 16 14 12 8 10 14 19 14 11 10 13 14 14 8
The Labour Party is antisemitic but Jeremy Corbynis not 3 3 4 4 2 4 8 4 2 4 3 6 3 3 3 4 3 4 3 3 3 5
Neither Jeremy Corbyn nor the Labour Party are antisemitic 21 6 40 25 7 51 24 33 13 24 19 24 24 22 14 24 18 26 20 20 22 22
TOTAL JEREMY CORBYN IS ANTISEMITIC 33 60 16 34 64 12 33 24 49 38 29 16 23 40 53 36 29 31 36 35 32 23
TOTAL LABOUR PARTY IS ANTISEMITIC 23 43 11 23 45 8 27 17 35 28 20 14 16 29 37 26 21 25 26 24 21 20
None of these 8 5 8 9 4 7 9 8 6 7 9 8 10 9 5 7 9 10 7 10 7 10
Dontknow 34 | 26 31 28 23 25 25 30 29 27 41 46 40 27 25 29 40 29 33 33 36 40
Generally speaking, do you think Labour does or does
not have a problem with antisemitism?
Does have aproblem 46 | 72 30 54 73 23 55 41 58 52 40 27 33 53 70| 49 41 49 50 43 43 40
Does not have a problem 22 9 38 22 10 48 25 31 15 24 21 26 26 23 13 24 20 23 21 23 24 22
Don'tknow 32 | 19 32 24 17 29 20 28 27 24 39 47 41 24 17 27 39 28 29 34 33 38
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Sample Size: 5023 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 10th - 13th September 2018

Likelihood of voting Labour

Weighted Sample

And thinking about other Labour MPs in Parliament, how
well or badly do you think they have responded to
accusations about antisemitism in the Labour party?

Very well

Well

TOTAL WELL
Neither well nor badly
Badly

Very badly

TOTAL BADLY
Don’t know

Which of these statements most accurately reflects your
opinion?

Jeremy Corbyn and the Labour Party are antisemitic

Jeremy Corbyn is antisemitic but the Labour Party is not

The Labour Party is antisemitic but Jeremy Corbyn is not

Neither Jeremy Corbyn nor the Labour Party are antisemitic

TOTAL JEREMY CORBYN IS ANTISEMITIC
TOTAL LABOUR PARTY IS ANTISEMITIC
None of these

Don’t know

Generally speaking, do you think Labour does or does
not have a problem with antisemitism?
Does have a problem
Does not have a problem
Don’t know

Solid Lab Lab Potential
Total 0 -4 57 | #10 Voters | Waverers | Lab Voters
5023154911027 ]1237]1209 664 562 561
% % % % % % % %
2 0 0 1 5 6 2 2
7 2 7 7 16 20 12 9
9 2 7 8 21 26 14 11
25 18 26 28 31 32 31 27
25 30 32 19 19 19 21 19
13 29 9 6 5 5 4 7
38 59 41 25 24 24 25 26
27 21 25 40 25 19 29 36
20 43 21 8 4 3 5 6
13 16 17 10 8 7 10 10
3 1 6 5 3 2 6 5
21 5 11 23 50 57 45 29
33 59 38 18 12 10 15 16
23 44 27 13 7 5 11 11
8 7 8 10 8 7 8 12
34 28 37 45 27 24 27 38
46 70 54 32 22 19 28 32
22 7 15 23 48 55 40 26
32 24 31 45 30 26 31 42
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Sample Size: 5023 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 10th - 13th September 2018

Vote in 2017 Voting Intention EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | Con | Lab | M® | con | Lab | M® | Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | London | ReStOf | Midlands /1o | scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|5023]1723[1648| 306 |1390)1226] 360 1974 | 2145 12431 | 2592 | 563 |2120]1190]1150] 2863 | 2160| 673 1627 1075 1211 437

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
In the previous question you said you thought Labour
had a problem with antisemitism. Which of the following
best reflects your view?
[Shown only to respondents who said they would consider
voting for Labour and think that Labour has a problem with
antisemitism; n=903]
| think antisemitism in Labour is a problem, and if it is not
properly addressed then | would be much less likelytovote 34 | 40 31 38 45 20 52 32 37 33 36 41 36 33 31 37 31 43 36 33 27 30
Labour

| do think antisemitism in Labour is a problem, but there are

. e . 31 27 33 30 24 34 26 32 32 34 28 26 26 36 36 31 31 22 33 32 32 37
other policy or political issues that are more important to me

| do think antisemitism in Labour is a problem, but it is more
important to me that Britain has a Labour governmentand 13 1 17 15 0 29 8 15 8 11 14 18 12 13 11 13 12 18 10 14 12 9
gets rid of the Conservatives

| think the antisemitism problem is minor, or is being handled

o . 7 3 10 3 3 15 1 7 7 9 5 8 9 3 7 5 10 6 4 8 12 6

well, so it is unlikely to affect my vote
Not applicable - | am unlikely to vote Labour anyway 10 | 22 2 12 27 0 12 9 10 8 11 2 10 9 13 9 10 6 11 10 10 11
Don’'tknow 5 6 5 2 0 3 1 4 6 5 6 5 7 6 2 4 7 5 6 3 6 7

% of total thinking BOTH that Labour has a problem with
antisemitism AND that if not properly addressed it would 5
make them less likely to vote Labour

Jeremy Corbyn has been criticised for having several
times appeared on platforms with people accused of
having extreme antisemitic views, including people
accused of holocaust denial. Jeremy Corbyn himself has
condemned Holocaust denial as vile and wrong, and
says he would never knowingly have anything to do with
groups that deny the holocaust. Do you think this
criticism of Jeremy Corbyn is fair or unfair?

The criticism is fair 40 | 68 21 46 70 14 49 31 56 47 34 24 31 47 58 42 38 41 45 39 38 31
The criticism is unfair 28 9 49 32 9 63 32 41 17 30 26 35 31 28 20 30 25 32 24 28 29 32
Don'tknow 32 | 23 30 22 21 23 19 28 27 24 39 42 38 25 22 27 38 27 31 33 32 37
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Sample Size: 5023 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 10th - 13th September 2018

Likelihood of voting Labour

Weighted Sample|5023

In the previous question you said you thought Labour
had a problem with antisemitism. Which of the following
best reflects your view?
[Shown only to respondents who said they would consider
voting for Labour and think that Labour has a problem with
antisemitism; n=903]
| think antisemitism in Labour is a problem, and if it is not
properly addressed then | would be much less likely to vote 34
Labour

| do think antisemitism in Labour is a problem, but there are
other policy or political issues that are more important to me

| do think antisemitism in Labour is a problem, but it is more
important to me that Britain has a Labour governmentand 13
gets rid of the Conservatives
| think the antisemitism problem is minor, or is being handled
well, so it is unlikely to affect my vote
Not applicable - | am unlikely to vote Labour anyway 10
Don’tknow 5

% of total thinking BOTH that Labour has a problem with
antisemitism AND that if not properly addressed it would
make them less likely to vote Labour

Jeremy Corbyn has been criticised for having several
times appeared on platforms with people accused of
having extreme antisemitic views, including people
accused of holocaust denial. Jeremy Corbyn himself has
condemned Holocaust denial as vile and wrong, and
says he would never knowingly have anything to do with
groups that deny the holocaust. Do you think this
criticism of Jeremy Corbyn is fair or unfair?

The criticism is fair 40
The criticism is unfair 28

Solid Lab Lab Potential

Total 0 -4 57 | #10 Voters | Waverers | Lab Voters
1549]1027(1237]1209 664 562 561
% % % % % % % %
0 43 41 18 11 26 39
31 0 27 31 34 31 36 32
0 2 7 29 31 27 9
7 0 0 6 15 22 9 9
0 21 8 2 1 0 8
0 6 7 3 4 2 4
23 13 4 2 7 12
66 50 25 14 11 18 23
7 19 29 61 69 56 37
27 31 46 25 20 26 40

Don't know 32
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